



2023:JKLHC-JMU:5338

Sr. No. 48

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

CM No. 1645/2024 in  
OWP No. 1548/2016

The Tawi Inderwah Coop. Marketing Society .....Applicant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. B.S. Manhas, Advocate

v/s

J & K Special Tribunal and Ors. ....Respondent(s)

Through :- Ms. Chetna Manhas, Advocate vice  
Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG  
Mr. Abhirash Sharma, Advocate

**CORAM: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**09.12.2025**

**CM No. 1645/2024**

By this application, the applicant herein is seeking condonation of delay of 69 days in filing the application for restoration of the writ petition bearing OWP No. 1548/2016, which was dismissed for non-prosecution on 13.12.2023.

For the reasons stated in the application, coupled with the submission made at Bar and with the consent of learned counsel for the other side the application is allowed and the delay of 69 days in filing the restoration application is condoned, subject to payment of Rs. 5000/- as costs, to be paid to respondent no. 3

**CM No. 1646/2024**

By this application, the applicant herein is seeking restoration of the writ petition, bearing OWP No. 1548/2016, which was dismissed for non-prosecution on 13.12.2023.



2023:JKLHC-JMU:5338

2

For the reasons stated in the application, coupled with the submission made at Bar and with the consent of learned counsel for the other side the application is allowed and the OWP No. 1548/2016 is restored to its original number, subject, to payment of Rs. 5000/- as costs, to be paid to respondent no. 3.

Registry to list OWP No. 1548/2016 on 06.03.2026.

**(Moksha Khajuria Kazmi)**  
**Judge**

JAMMU  
09.12.2025  
Manik

